restatement of all business combinations that occurred prior to the Transition Date.  The Company elected

not to retrospectively apply IFRS 3 to business combinations that occurred prior to its Transition Date.  As

a result of this election, the classification and accounting treatment of business combinations prior to the

Transition Date have not been restated.

(e) Fair value as deemed cost – The Company has not elected to measure any item of property, plant and

equipment at its fair value at the Transition Date; property, plant and equipment have been measured at cost

in accordance with IFRS which approximates costs in accordance with Canadian GAAP.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
(Tabular figures expressed in thousands of United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Sino-Forest Corporation First Quarter Report 62

22.2 Reconciliation of equity

The Company‟s equity as at the Transition Date and as at December 31, 2010 can be reconciled to the amounts reported under Canadian GAAP as follows:

  January 1, 2010  December 31, 2010

  Canadian IFRS IFRS   Canadian IFRS IFRS

  GAAP Adjustments reclassifications IFRS  GAAP Adjustments reclassifications IFRS

 Notes $ $ $ $  $ $ $ $

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  1,102,366   1,102,366  1,223,352   1,223,352

Short-term deposits  70,387   70,387  32,101   32,101

Accounts receivable  282,306  (282,306)   636,626  (636,626)

Trade and other receivables b   322,518 322,518   699,393 699,393

Prepayments   227 19,367 19,594   (193) 68,332 68,139

Timber holdings, measured at cost a  (8,607) 2,083,339 2,074,732   (59,982) 2,948,538 2,888,556

Inventories a, d 45,978  (7,007) 38,971  61,978 47 (11,048) 50,977

Prepaid expenses and others  54,747  (54,747)   125,238  (125,238)

Convertible bonds  29,446  (29,446)

Other current financial assets   29,446 29,446

Assets of discontinued operations  1,531  (1,531)

  1,586,761 (8,380) 2,079,633 3,658,014  2,079,295 (60,128) 2,943,351 4,962,518

Non-current assets

Timber holdings a 2,183,489  (2,183,489)   3,122,517  (3,122,517)

Timber holdings, measured at fair value a  60,834 107,156 167,990   64,064 185,026 249,090

Property, plant and equipment b, c 77,377 992 (31,070) 47,299  113,150 1,549 (32,174) 82,525

Investment properties c   22,653 22,653   23,498 23,498

Prepaid lease payments, non-current

portion b

64,001

64,001

90,215

90,215

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
(Tabular figures expressed in thousands of United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Sino-Forest Corporation First Quarter Report 63

22.2 Reconciliation of equity (cont’d)

  January 1, 2010  December 31, 2010

  Canadian IFRS IFRS   Canadian IFRS IFRS

  GAAP Adjustments reclassifications IFRS  GAAP Adjustments reclassifications IFRS

 Notes $ $ $ $  $ $ $ $

Other non-current financial assets   (2,956) 49,593 46,637   (2,987) 14,140 11,153

Intangible assets and goodwill   48 802 850  139,910 124,140 167 264,217

Other assets b 116,272  (109,279) 6,993  274,161 (62,215) (101,706) 110,240

Deferred tax assets i  2,900  2,900   3,500  3,500

  2,377,138 61,818 (2,079,633) 359,323  3,649,738 128,051 (2,943,351) 834,438

Total assets  3,963,899 53,438  4,017,337  5,729,033 67,923  5,796,956

Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt e   87,670  (87,670)

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings e 103,991   103,991  153,959  87,670 241,629

Trade and other payables  250,287 17,660 12,156 280,103  499,854 19,040 3,699 522,593

Income tax payable  7,346  - 7,346  10,602 377  10,979

Liabilities of discontinued operations  12,156  (12,156)   3,699  (3,699)

  373,780 17,660  391,440  755,784 19,417  775,201

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings e 925,466 (131,935)  793,531  1,659,682 (118,589)  1,541,093

Derivative financial instruments e  371,962  371,962   448,326  448,326

Deferred tax liability i  14,842  14,842  63,906 (14,972)  48,934

  925,466 254,869  1,180,335  1,723,588 314,765  2,038,353

Total liabilities  1,299,246 272,529  1,571,775  2,479,372 334,182  2,813,554

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
(Tabular figures expressed in thousands of United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Sino-Forest Corporation First Quarter Report 64

22.2 Reconciliation of equity (cont’d)

  January 1, 2010  December 31, 2010

  Canadian IFRS IFRS   Canadian IFRS IFRS

  GAAP Adjustments reclassifications IFRS  GAAP Adjustments reclassifications IFRS

 Notes $ $ $ $  $ $ $ $

Shareholders’ equity

Equity portion of convertible notes e 158,883 (158,883)   158,883 (158,883)

Share capital  1,213,495  (1,213,495)   1,261,300  (1,261,300)

Issued capital f  (12) 1,213,495 1,213,483   (214) 1,261,300 1,261,086

Contributed surplus  12,200  (12,200)   11,673  (11,673)

Accumulated other comprehensive

income

224,148

(224,148)

314,912

(314,912)

Statutory reserve  1,670  (1,670)   1,988  (1,988)

Retained earnings f, g 1,054,257 156,953  1,211,210  1,449,365 95,595  1,544,960

Other reserves   (217,149) 238,018 20,869   (213,141) 328,573 115,432

Equity attributable to equity holders of
parent  2,664,653 (219,091)

 2,445,562  3,198,121 (276,643)

 2,921,478

Non-controlling interests   51,540 10,384  61,924

Total shareholders’ equity  2,664,653 (219,091)  2,445,562  3,249,661 (266,259)  2,983,402

Total liabilities and equity  3,963,899 53,438  4,017,337  5,729,033 67,923  5,796,956

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
(Tabular figures expressed in thousands of United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Sino-Forest Corporation First Quarter Report 65

22.2 Reconciliation of equity (cont’d)

The Company‟s equity as at March 31, 2010 can be reconciled to the amounts reported under Canadian GAAP as

follows:

  March 31, 2010

  Canadian IFRS IFRS

  GAAP Adjustments reclassifications IFRS

 Notes $ $ $ $

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  980,373   980,373

Short-term deposits  63,070   63,070

Accounts receivable  273,666  (273,666)

Trade and other receivables   310,905 310,905

Prepayments b  227 30,490 30,717

Timber holdings, measured at cost a  23,043 2,292,552 2,315,595

Inventories d 66,422 109 (8,382) 58,149

Prepaid expenses and others  64,397  (64,397)

Convertible bonds  30,566  (30,566) -

Other current financial assets   30,566 30,566

Assets of discontinued operations  9  (9)

  1,478,503 23,379 2,287,493 3,789,375

Non-current assets

Timber holdings a 2,589,362 (191,120) (2,398,242)

Timber holdings, measured at fair value a  61,603 112,115 173,718

Property, plant and equipment b, c 83,760 973 (31,576) 53,157

Investment properties c   23,107 23,107

Prepaid lease payments, non-current

portion

64,269

64,269

Other non-current financial assets   (3,098) 30,412 27,314

Intangible assets and goodwill  8,647 87,874 165 96,686

Other assets b 108,243 51,725 (87,743) 72,225

Deferred tax assets i  3,400  3,400

  2,790,012 11,357 (2,287,493) 513,876

Total assets  4,268,515 34,736  4,303,251

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
(Tabular figures expressed in thousands of United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Sino-Forest Corporation First Quarter Report 66

22.2 Reconciliation of equity (cont’d)

  March 31, 2010

  Canadian IFRS IFRS

  GAAP Adjustments reclassifications IFRS

 Notes $ $ $ $

Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt  530  (530)

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings e 124,906   530 125,436

Trade and other payables  257,432 21,523 12,300 291,255

Income tax payable  7,225 377  7,602

Liabilities of discontinued operations  12,300  (12,300)

  402,393 21,900  424,293

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings e 1,113,927 (128,821)  985,106

Derivative financial instruments e  392,371  392,371

Deferred tax liability i 39,222 (4,459)  34,763

  1,153,149 259,091  1,412,240

Total liabilities  1,555,542 280,991  1,836,533

Shareholders’ equity

Equity portion of convertible notes e 158,883 (158,883)

Share capital  1,216,178  (1,216,178)

Issued capital f  (64) 1,216,178 1,216,114

Contributed surplus  12,503  (12,503)

Accumulated other comprehensive

income

225,475

(225,475)

Statutory reserve  1,672  (1,672)

Retained earnings  1,097,053 130,072  1,227,125

Other reserves f, g  (217,024) 239,650 22,626

Equity attributable to equity holders of

parent

2,711,764

(245,899)

2,465,865

Non-controlling interests  1,209 (356)  853

Total shareholders‟ equity  2,712,973 (246,255)  2,466,718

Total liabilities and equity   4,268,515 34,736  4,303,251

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
(Tabular figures expressed in thousands of United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Sino-Forest Corporation First Quarter Report 67

22.3 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income

The Company‟s comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2010 can be reconciled to the amounts

reported under Canadian GAAP as follows:

Notes

Canadian

GAAP

 IFRS

adjustments

IFRS

reclassifications IFRS

Continuing operations   $  $ $ $

Revenue   1,923,536   1,923,536

Cost of sales  a (1,252,023)  (11,869)  (1,263,892)

Gain on changes in fair value of timber

holdings less estimated point-of-sale

cost

a

32,324

32,324

Other operating income   2,932  25,104  28,036

Selling and administrative expenses   (89,712)  (17,378) (3,529) (110,619)

Other operating expenses   (2,560) (4,702) (7,262)

Loss on changes in fair value of financial

instruments

e (4,419)

(76,364)  (80,783)

Depreciation and amortization   (5,145)   5,145

Exchange gains (losses)   (3,086)   3,086

Finance income   10,609   10,609

Finance costs   (128,124)  (13,798)  (141,922)

Provision for income taxes  i (70,644)  (404)  (71,048)

Profit from continuing operations   383,924  (64,945)  318,979

Discontinued operations

Profit (loss) after tax for the year from

discontinued operations

 8,179

3,152  11,331

Non-controlling interest   3,323  435  3,758

Profit for the year   395,426  (61,358)  334,068

Other comprehensive income

Unrealized losses on financial assets

designated as available-for-sale, net of

tax of nil

(6,266)

(6,266)

Currency translation differences   97,030  4,285  101,315

   90,764  4,285  95,049

Total comprehensive income   486,190  (57,073)  429,117

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
(Tabular figures expressed in thousands of United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Sino-Forest Corporation First Quarter Report 68

22.3 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income (cont’d)

The Company‟s comprehensive income for the three months ended March 31, 2010 can be reconciled to the amounts

reported under Canadian GAAP as follows:

Notes

Canadian

GAAP

 IFRS

adjustments

IFRS

reclassifications IFRS

   $  $ $ $

Continuing operations

Revenue   251,015   251,015

Cost of sales  a (155,811)  (7,408)  (163,219)

Gain on changes in fair value of timber

holdings less estimated point-of-sale

cost

a

10,418

10,418

Other operating income   318  (7)  311

Selling and administrative expenses   (17,416)  (4,961) (633) (23,010)

Other operating expenses   446 (518) (72)

Loss on fair value changes of financial

instruments

e (709)

(20,409)  (21,118)

Depreciation and amortization   (1,223)   1,223

Exchange gains (losses)   72   (72)

Finance income   3,425   3,425

Finance costs   (27,694)  (2,887)  (30,581)

Income tax expenses  i (8,784)  (1,875)  (10,659)

Profit from continuing operations   43,193  (26,683)  16,510

Discontinued operations

Loss after tax for the year from

discontinued operations

 (419)

(176)  (595)

Non-controlling interest   24  (22)  2

Profit for the period   42,798  (26,881)  15,917

Other comprehensive income

Unrealized gains on financial assets

designated as available-for-sale, net of

tax of nil

1,539

1,539

Currency translation differences   (212)  594  382

   1,327  594  1,921

Total comprehensive income   44,125  (26,287)  17,838

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
(Tabular figures expressed in thousands of United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Sino-Forest Corporation First Quarter Report 69

22.4 Notes to the reconciliations

(a) Timber holdings

Under Canadian GAAP, purchased plantations and planted plantations were disclosed as a single item

measured at cost and classified as a non-current asset.  Certain nursery biological assets were classified as

inventories and measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value.

Under IFRS, purchased plantations are analyzed as inventories (because the Company does not manage their